Rule 4 49C

(a) Insert full name of
company

{b) Insert full narme(s)
and address(es)

Presenter's name,
address and
reference

(if any)

Form 4 68
Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of S 1 92
the Insolvency Act 1986 .

To the Registrar of Companies Company Number
04218531

Name of Company

(a) Above The Rest Cleaning Services

Limited

I {b) Philip Anthony Brooks of Blades Insolvency Services, Charlotte
House, 19B Market Place, Bingham, Nottingham NG13 8AP

the hquidator of the company attach a copy of my Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the pernod from 21 September 2011
to 20 September 2012

Sgned PA'(@OM pate ll{ qrey

|IRIRHL

*ATLPGX60"

AZ0 14/11/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

#94




Our ref PAB/2434/A
12 November 2012

ABOVE THE REST CLEANING SERVICES LIMITED

IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS’ REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 104A INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Introduction

The company went into liquidauon on 21 September 2010. This report covers the period from
21 September 201 |, being the date of my first annual report, to 20 September 2012 and should

be read in conjunction with my earlier reports

Company and liquidators’ details

Company registered number:
Nature of bustmness:

Former trading address

Date of liquidators’ appointment.
Names of jomnt quidators
Changes in office holders (if any)

Registered office address

04218531
Contract cleaners

24 Corbiere Avenue, Millers Croft, VWatnall,
Nottingham NGI6 |JR

21 September 2010
) Willetts and P A Brooks
None

Charlotte House, |9B Market Place, Bingham,
Nottngham NGI3 8AP

Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

A summary of my receipts and payments 1s attached which | consider is self-explanatory

Realisation of assets

e There have been no realisations since the date of my last report

* Trade debts which were included in the director’s statement of affairs with a book value of
£11,760 have reahised £2,566 | do not intend to make any further attempts to collect the
remaining debts due to a virtually complete lack of documentation.




Creditors’ claims and dividends

* Preferential
No preferential claims have been received and none identified

* Non-preferential
Claims have been received from four non-preferenual creditors totalling £141,710. One further
creditor recorded in the director’s statement of affairs with a debt totalling £10,000 has not

submitted a claim The statement of affairs disclosed five non- preferential creditors with claims
totalhng £107,735

o Dividend prospects

There will be no funds available to pay a dvidend to non-preferential creditors

Liquidators’ fees and disbursements

I have incurred disbursements of £369 made up as follows

£

Insolvency bond 104
Statutory advertising 240
Company search 20
Swear fee 5
369

At the meeting of creditors held on 21 September 2010 the following resolutions were passed by
creditors

e “Payment of £5,000 plus disbursements and VAT be made to Blades Insolvency Services as an
expense of the hiquidation in respect of fees for convening the meeting and the preparation of
the statement of affairs”.

¢ “The joint hquidators be authonised to draw therr remuneratton on a time cost basis as and
when required”

| have drawn the sum of £3,004 on account of the agreed fee for convening the initial meeting of
creditors and preparation of the statement of affairs, being the balance of available funds




To reduce the level of professtonal costs certam work has been conducted by staff under my
supervision The level of staff has been selected based upon the nature and complexity of the
assignment

The current hourly charge-out rate for each grade of staff is detailed on the attached summary of
fees and disbursements charged by this firm There has been an increase in hourly rates effect
from | November 2011 as indicated on the summary All staff involved in the assignment have
been charged directly to the case and there has been no general overhead allocation in respect of
support staff

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees” which forms part of Statement of Insolvency
Practice number 9, a statement of best practice agreed by the various insolvency regulatory
authorities, Is also enclosed for your information

My time costs amount to £ 5,077 in respect of work undertaken since the date of hquidation which
represents a total of 33 60 hours spent at an average hourly rate of £151.10. This compares to an
average hourly rate at the date of my last report of £171 34. | have drawn no fees on account of
these time costs due to an absence of funds

Investigation into the affairs of the company

| undertook an inital Investigation into the company's affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justfied further investigation, taking account of
the public interest, potential recoveries, the amount of funds likely to be available to pay the costs

of an investigation and the relevant costs involved.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the arcumstances of this appointment.

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

In accordance with the provisions of the Company Directors Disqualificaion Act 1986, | confirm
that | have fulfilled my statutory obligation and submitted a report on the conduct of the director
of the company to the Secretary of State

Outstanding matters

The liquidation 1s substantially complete and | intend to issue my report and to call final meetings of
members and creditors within four weeks.



Further information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in quesuon) request further details of the
liquidators’ remuneration and expenses, within twenty one days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details within the same ume limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% n
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
and /or basis of the liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already
ncurred, within eight weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar
application to court within the same ume limit.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require any further information.

-

P A Brooks
Joint Liquidator



ABOVE THE REST CLEANING SERVICES LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 21 SEPTEMBER 2010 TO 20 SEPTEMBER 2012

Statement From 21/09/2010 From 21/09/2011 Total
of affairs to 20/09/2011 to 20/09/2012
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
3,400  Trade debts 2,410 00 156 00 2,566 00
890  Plant, machinery and stock 890 00 890 00
- Interest 11 38 1138
- VAT 156 00 518 42 674 42
4,290 3,456 00 685 80 4,141 80
PAYMENTS
Cost of convening creditors' meeting 3.003 61 3,003 61
Liquidators' disbursements 368 50 368 50
Bank charges 9300 93 00
Tax on interest 227 227
VAT 674 42 674 42
000 4,141 80 4,141 80
Baiance on hand 3,456 00 {3456 00) 000




0102 pdv
9407

pue 'JyBnos Bujaq s| 1) YIluM 18 BSES BY) Jo UOpEJIS|LWPE BY) Bupnp abels ayy .
"yBnos Buiaq [eaordde ayy jo sineu By -

uo puadap pp papnord aq pinoys Yo voprunoy) Supoddns
9} Jo WUIXE puB BiMBu By] Bsed Sl jo SEDUBISWNND ay) |8 o} prebas Busel ajqeyoses)
5| 83} pasodoid ou) Joyioum o) se Juswalpnl e wio) o) siolpe.D ol JO F3LWYY BY) B|gEUR 0]

uopewloju) Bujuoddns u3tins epiacid pinoys Jojepinby syt seo) siy 0] usweaibe BUMass uaypy 11 9
jeaosdde wopeiaunwar Bupyaes uayss 19
&1oepinby ays Aq papjacid eq pinoys Loy RLIO| JEUAL g

ferordde [2uifijio awy
0] se Ajdds sajns awes sU) pue ‘uojieiaunwas oy pascidde Aelu) se Apoq suwes ay) o} epewt Bq
1snw jsanbar sy pafiveyo aq 1} jeu) 1senbss Aew tojepinby el "poxy sem uojessunLsl s to1Bpinby
BU) JO SISEQ BY] BOUIS S2DUBISLINDID Ul 86UBYD [BUEISQNS DUB [BIIAJEW B USIY SBY IS SISUM

UOREBIGUNWAL JO MajAay [

{mojsq g ydeiBesed o) 1elgns) uogepnby|
ay) ul Adde o) saNULOD UCHENSIUJWPE B} U POXY UDIIEIBUNIUA) JO SiSBq BY) IOJENS|UIUPR
SE pI)oe pey J0jepinbi gy} YojUM U) UOBS|UJLIPE UB LD UO AJd8XP SMOJ0} UOREPINbY| 8y} BIeUAs vy

58[MY BY) U] INC J8S B]EIS 2 )M BIUBPIOIOR U) Bq (WM } ‘Uoliepinby;
Aosindwes e b weunuodde sy JBe SYUOW g1 uzy) J31E] jou 858D AUB U] pUR ‘oAGqE pagosap
$e $Jol|peud Jo e|nuicD ey Aq pexy uofeiaunwal sy 188 0) pap) 1si sy &y ssejun uohes)dde
UE Yons exew lou Aew Jojepinby syl Ing Ioiepinby ey Aq uopeojdde up pnod au Aq paxy aq
1w 31 A B Ul sAem Bupmolic) Ly jo 8Uo Ly pex)) 8q W )| ‘BACQE S paX|j Joll 5] UO[eJaLMUAI B I £y

loepinby|
ay) sjuiodde yojum Bugaaww oy} Je usiel 8 AelI PABISUNLIE) 8q 0] 5| Jo1epnb]| B4) YHYM UO Slirs)
oy, Binkpads uapniosas v eaywweo ay) Jo Bsea sy Ul Aidde se siajjew swes BY] JO jUnosIR
9E| SI01pAsd ay)  sio1pem jo Bupesw e jo vopniosal & Ag pax) eq ABW UOpRIBLNILDI s ojepinby
a1 'uoneulunstap aispnbal ayt BYEW jou seop BERLILCS BY) JO ‘@aliwwod uopepinby| ou &) alayl j)

cr
s [Bap c} sey Jojepinbi| au) YU S19SSE BY} J0 BINLEU PUR 3N[RA DY) =
‘safpnp
S1Y "Ine pajied aaey o 10 'jno BujAues aq o sseadde sojepinby oy LUDJUM UIM SSBUDA|DSYS B  »
*Aauaajosuy ayy
U144 Lo|j38UL0d U) Jo1epInby| o) uo ey yojym eaibap to pup jeucdeoxe ue jo Amgisuodsas Aug .
'8882 a8y Jo (as|wiaylo 10) Axedwos ey -
sJajjaw Buolio) sY) 0] piefial aary [fels sa1lLLLICD BY) LOSIRP S} 18 BlALE
u| ey sAes JZL ¥ eind  peydde aq o seBejusnad 1o obivuasied aip BUjULDAP ©] SINILWOD
a3 Joj 811} 'abeuaniad e se pax|) 8 1| BIAUAA PaX]) 8q 0] 5| UDHRIGUMUAI aY) 'Seseq JO UOHBUIGUISD
Jo saseq esay) Jo YIjum Uo aulualap of (ouo §) el i) eepwwod uopepnby Byl o) S )
Jojepinby| e Aq suop sBu|l) 1uasayp 1o} paen aq Aew sebejusnsad Jalayp
‘abejuadied B 88 paxy S Uojjelaunwal ey aieypy Joemnby ey Ag euop sBuly jualaylp oy pasn
aq AelW saseq jusseylp pue ‘ucneJeunius; auj X)) 0} pash aq Aew seseq a5} JO UC[RUqLOD AUy
unotie jasese
10 uonepnbit ey by Buispe
s13lew o) Buipuaye uy yeis sy pue sorepinbyr eyl 4q uaA|B Auadord suny ayy o) vaualaay kg«
‘Uioq Jo paINgsiP JO PaSIEa) 18 UD|4M SI9SSE BU) Jo anjea BU) Jo eBauasad e s e
paxy 3 ljays UojBIBUNLIA) By} JBY] B1E)S SNy B gRAL S9Ny
Aouanosu) 8wy Jo G4ZL ¥ = L2} b $8INY U] INO 199 §] UOJEIBUNLLAI s Jojepinb)) eyy Bupa) Jof s|seq sy Y
- uopeIauNntuss saozepinbyy ayy Bujxyy v

i)
1S 5351 S10)EPIEIT 03 5ping %__&

0102 My
9jo1

883 s sojepinby ay)
Jo Jeng) 8y pue Auaaosiy 8y} Jo ssalboud ey ssnas|p pue Jojuow a) mms_EEoua_._:EbE:toaac

ue sapiaoid sit)  BSMWUBLID SDBIP BOJI|UNU0D BU} SSBIUN 'uopepnb) ey jo esesboid sy uo
syjuow 9 A19na jseat Je S8WIoD ay) o} podal oy pasnbal 5 loyepinbjj ay| auo PloY 01 £paau ay
Sapjoap Jo1ep|nby By} UBLM 1O "RAJILILIOT B4} O JIBqaW B AQ paisanbas uaym 1o 'BBNILIWIOD Ay} Ag
pasiBe sajep pa|nads je Jawnle piay eq 1snw sBupaew Jusnbasgns pus *(1aje) g ey} p juswuiodde
S| 10} JUALLYSIIGEISS S JO BYOaM  UIUIM BSJIWLWOD B} Jo BURBBW 15|} BYE es J8nw Jojepinbyf oy

8B]jjLWWod udfepnby ay) se Bujeq uy anupuon |pa
uajjedisiujpe ay) jo sesodind sy Joj PaUS|qBISe SOLIILWOD AUR UORRAS|WDRE Ue U Aare|pawiw)
smolIo} uoliepmbyl B asauym sases Ul Ing 'solepinbl sy siodds yoym Bujjsow sioypesn au)
18 pays|qe)se Ajlensn s| eapuios sY) £69) 8,100ep|nby) ety eacidde pus uopepnby ay) Jo janpuod
81} JOIUGW O] ‘SUBGLIBLI § JO WNLXEL B PUE € JO WNWIILIW B Y% '0a)iUWiied uopepinby| au) pajjes
aaIwwion @ yutodde 0y 1yBl eyl eABY 5103pesd By (A108ndwoa Jo Aeunjoa Jauiaum) vanepinby By

aaNwwod uoiep|inhy oyl

IAJ B U Jojepnbij £¢ 108 Ausnbasqns osja ARl ISIBASUIWIPE Uy JOEPINbY
ai1039q |0U SA0p JaA[803l |BOYO B} SBSED YINS U]  J0IEPINDY SB 198 O) JOJSIUWPE ISUIO)
ay) Jujodde few N2 au voEAS|LWRE UE UO ABIEIPALULY| SMO||0) uoliepinby Aosndwod e aseyss

Iojepinby| sujewas 1aaR0s! |ERLC BY) pejuladde Jou S| Jeuoynaeid AduaAjosU) LB AIBUAA
g1e)5 Jo Aela108g auy) Jo JiBYaq Yo 83|AIaS AoLianjosy) By 4q Aloasp Jo asodind 8y 10} pauaAuad
sio)pan jo Bupoaw e 1= Jeyjje ‘feAaYal |BSIH0 SY) jo adeid u) lojepmby se joe o) pajujodde
aq Aensn fw Jeuopnoerd Aousaosyy ue sjasse yueoyubis ose alaty Braya,  Jopso dn-Bujpupm
sy} jo Bupew ey} uo Aj@je|pawu Jolepinby sewoosaq Joamsal [ep{jo Buy) "suofiepinby Losindwos
1sow ul somag Aousajosu) ey o) BujBuojeq |epjjo Le pue wnos Y] O JBIPYO Ue S| 18A[BDIA)
12190 8y JaAS38) [B[3)0 BY) PANIED [R[O14O Ue AQ Inq Jeuopdeld Asuanjosy) ug Aq Jou pauwopad
Ajlenju) 'seseo [sour y 's) Jojapinby) jo uopauN Byl 'puBy JBULG BY) UO uoliepinby| Alosindwos v u

$10|paso jo Bugiesw 151y 3y je Jotepinb)
2y jo wawjujodde eyl uo 210A ueD sioYpD Byl pue JnoyBnosy) Jojepinby se spE Jauopoend
Aouaatosu) ue uojiepinby jo edAl sl v (TAD, 0) paleIABIQgE uayo) uopepinhy Lejunjoa sroljparn
© paj|ea &) uchepinbif AJBJUN[OA JUBAIDSUI Uy OM) S| JO LOWLLOD BIOLL By} §) uonepinbip Arepunjop

unao ayy
io Jepio Aq pajmiisuy § 1t taym "A1osindwiod 10 "s1epieyaeUs au) Jo UORN|oSal Aq uE:Em:_m_:cocs

“Mejunjon Jayife aq Aew uopepinby  Apoud jo Japso paquosend e ) spaasord BLY) |0 UC)nquysip ay)
pUE sjasse §)) Jo uojiespees ay) Bujrejue sieye ¢ Auedwod e jo dn Bwpuw Ewioy Yy st uonepinby
ainpavasd Asuaaosut eielodion jo adf] vowwoz jsow ey g (dn Bujpup, Jo) uonepInbi

oliipsoord uopepinbyy

8A|S$83¥%3 8q 0) J3P|sU0D
Ay esoy) ebusieyd pue tolepinby sy) Aq peunou) sasuadxa INGGE UCBULIOIN Yads UBD SJOJIPaLD
#MOU pue pax)) 8Je S8} Udjum UO siSBq oy suiEjdxe ‘sag) Jojuow pue aacudde o} syt Jay)
10 21ama aq s10)pasa diay o) papuajur s| epinb sy a3} 8,5012p|Nhy 8L JO 8[SBQ U] X1} O} SI0)IPIL
19} swsjueyoaw Buiprosd Aq 1seselur siyl sesiubosas uope;s|Bay Aouanjpsu) Byl Joiepinby se
108 0] pajujodde Jeuoppoeld AoUanOSU) BL) JO UOjjRIBUNWG! 8y} 1endjued uj pue ‘sjso0 jo fong| aU) v}
isalajul joallp B 8ABY BI0jaJaL) 'SIBSSE JU JO 110 S1GAP LB} Jo BLOE JBACIS) 0] doy oum ‘S.olpals
ayl <)asse 81t jo no pied ale sBUP3200sd BY) JO 51500 Y} LaNRPINbY ojuf sa0B Auedwod B LB

uopanpesu;

[+

L€

ve

£z

Te

Le

[

STATVYM ONV ONVIONA
§334 .SHOLVAINDIT OL 2AINS SHOLIgIHI V




010 iy

1Y) $JBPISU0D BLY SS3[UN 'SABP {| UIIM UO[BULOIL palsanbal auy apiaasd 1snw sojepinby ey )

unoo ay) jo uossiutad ay Ja (jeswiy
BuipnjaLy) S10IPaIS PAIRIASLN JO BABA LY 9,G ]SEB| | JO SOUDLNDLCD 84l Ui JOYpesd panoasun
ue Aq Jo ‘soypain pasnoas & Aq taue apew aq Aew pue 'Buum u) eq jsnw jsenbel v podal
8y} u| Jno 165 SasUadxd pUE UOpEIBUNAI BY) INOGE UORELUOML; JaUUny epjaoid o) Jojepinbi| eyl
1sanbay Aew soj|pasa e {uoneubisal s ojepinby) 8y} ea8ae) o) Bupsaw e jo sasodind ay) 10) pasedald
uaaq sey podal au) s1aym sAep sseuisng 2 o) woday ssasfoxd e jo ydeoal jo sAep |z UlUIAA

sosuadxe pus ucnelsunwas g otepinbit aw abuajaya o) Wby JBL) pue
'z 2 ydeiBesed u) pauigidxe se ‘uopewloul Jayung 1sanhas o) suB sioppald eyl jo uetlBlels e e
‘poyad jey) Buunp epew Ajrmse sem Juswied Jagiaym jo eanoadsar)
podas ay) jo pousd o) Buunp iojepinby sy} Aq paunou) sasuadxs el JO WIWEENS @ .
‘vodal ey)
Jo pouad gy Buunp ape.u Ajlenice seam juatiAed Jay1eum jo eanaedsaly ‘spoaped esoyr Bupnp
Bauop yiom BY; Jo uondussap e yym Joyiebor 'sitodel snoaud ayy Aqg pasaaca spapad au Guunp
pabieys uopesaunwal ay) ‘pax|) useq SeY SISBq By JBYE 8pewW 84 0] 1SJY 8y §| ton_.EH Q._h 1 .
‘(uoday
ot Jjo popad au Joj wewuoipodde Aug INoUym UNOWE JELY S8 UMOUS Bq ARW J) BSED YIYM
| 'JUNOWE 18s B §B peXx) 51 ) alaym jdaoxa) popad jeyy Bupnp pled Aenpe sem ) 1auiaum jo
aanoadsew ‘wodes ey jo pouad ey Buunp pabreys uojjelsUna) BY) ‘paxi) USBY BBY SISBq BUL ) »
{11 x|} o} Hodas ey jo pouad ey} Bupnp usye sdejs eu) ‘Hodes
sy jo BiEP SU) |2 pex)) Jou Ji 1o} Jciepinb)| BU JO UDHEIBLINLAL Uy} Jo) PaXY SI$80 BU JO S|i1Iap  +

opn|oul jsnw spoda) 8y $101pesd o) syodal ssaibold enuue puss o) paJinbal &1 1ajepinby; syl
uo|lEWIoju} Jayun) Jo) s}sanbas pur spodal ssaiboid

810)|para o) spuas ay spodal Aug up puB ‘sasj B|Y
Bujujuuatap Jo esedind su) 10) pauaaucs sioj|pasd jo Bupesw Aue o} '(suo $| BlaY) [} BaNLLIOD 81
D] UOKBJBLNLWIAI JBY] JO NOLUE B} BEDJOSIP PiNoys oY ‘(mojag | | | Ydeibesed ses) spaasosd ey jo
1IN0 LUO|BIBUNLLIBI £8AIBIBI PUE JCIIPAII PEINDIS B 0 IBUS] U0 J2558 UB Sas|2a1 ojepmiby ouy) aleum

£10)|pa.2 PaINIAs 10} SUONES|EaY

LOKEDO{Ie PUE LIONEIND|R3 JO PoL{jaul 8jgeuosea) B o) jaelqns pus 6583 61 U PaLNoU|
Ansexp oq jsnw sasusdde yong  uopeJaUNWa) s)Y Buoadde Joy aasuadses aesow Aq paspoying
oq pus pasopsip &4 1smw Aely “(uuy umo sJojepinbll sy Aq papiaosd sap)oE) UONEIUMUILWOD
0 ebeio)s Uawnoop ‘eBsy WOOS B8 UONS) S]S00 POIEDO|R 10 PAJBYS JO JUBWMIG UR Gpniou
Aew ‘suswiesingmp o sesuadxe jo aineu sy ul Buag isium "Youm £)802 18a0084 0] sasodord
Jojepinby| By} s1aum ‘jey) salnbas srauonoeld ADUSALOSU| O panss) eauepinb jeuoissalold  molaq
paguasap s 'wayy eBualeys o} §I0)paID e 10} LiS1Acd §1 BIBY) Ing 'SlLAWEsINGS|P 10 sasuadxe
jo Bumelp aup eacudde o) s10)PSO BYL JO BANIWIWOD BY) JOj JusWaKNbas oINS ou 5| alayy

sosuadxa JAIO pUR SJUBLLBEINGSIO

1IN0 pa1IBENU0I-gNS U3sq SBY YI|Um HIoMm
Butpefias anoqe ¢ | g ydelbered u) 1no 135 s||e1ep aul eptaosd pinoys Jolepnb)) ey s|seq abiejuaslad
e uo peflieun s) ae) ey asausy € | 9 ydesBesed up no 19s sa|djpupd BY) Y BOUEPICIIE U}
paJnbal 8q AL 88 UOHEBWIION| (BUO)PPE Yans apjaoid os|g pinoys ot passed 1s1y sem Uopnjosal
sy} eoujs sapelB snolea ay} Joy pableys so18) oY) U) sabueyd (epaew Aue pue aep o) anjea N0
-8B81eyo pue Juads ew)} BY) JO §||218p 8pA0Id OS|E PINDYS BY S;502 B} UC paseq S| 93 BU} BJBUA
(molpy | £ yderfesed Joyitn) 888) LUOINIDSa) BUJ YlM BIUBPIOIIR UIF UMEID SBY BU) UO[EIBUNLIS)
Jo unowe ey Apeds pinoys ey ‘wodss 2wy siy Bumpugns Jo  uonepinby ey o' ssaiboud
oy) ug si0ypasd of Bupiodas Ajuanbasgns usyps waL o) Jenosd Jo Yodas Jxeu SiY Ul uopnjosal
ayl jo s|e|p BY) Jo £10}para ayi ANou pinoys JoEpInb ay) ‘sucnouny siy pajaidwos Alleueisgns
sey ey eiojaq pey Bupeaw S0)pel> AUe JB passed s saa) Jo sjseq ay) Bupxy uojnjosal B BIBUAA

Jeaocutde uopessuntel Joyy

ojob

£l

el

ve

£9

0102 pdv
940 €

Heis sy Jo Jojepinbi) & Aq
ANDBIP USNEHEPUN 2q ABLLIOL PINOM YOUM 1110 PSIJRIUGI-GNS 8G O} POPUBILY §] JO UBBq SEY YIIyM
siom Aue Jo s|[ejap apiacid pnoys Jojepinby ay) siseq ebejusiiad B uo pebieys st o) ay) asaUmA

sase0 Jabiie) ut A1BsER05U 8g ABW SISABUR 154UINY 15|IYM ‘JUBARD! 9 SABME
1M Ayapoe jo sspoBiales (g Jou sased 1ajews Ul aseo eu Jo Ajjxaidwod pue azis ay) 03 seucuodoid
aq pjnoys ucnejuasaid jo wuop pue sisdeue (o salBap aul jey) puw wi BWOQ eq piNoys ||

S83] lal)) malael 0 UBYE) Laeq oapy Bdals JEYM pUB 'piEd 8 0] PRIDBNUGS
olam Aall moy ‘UasOLd 1o 'sl0jpBNUODQNS Gupnpu] *sieucissajold JBylo MOY JO S|BISQ e
$93 Inoqe wewaasle Bupspa Ay .
jualaaube as8) 10 Bupwesp ey ‘Suspicoal sur ‘Bunalpng Juswubisse ay) o) Absjens
sy} Bujaasbe o) uonepss W Apenoued 'SI0NPBID O SMSIA BU} YSHARISS O] udwel sdajs el e
8}BW ) s8ygIm Jo1epinby)
oy 1senbal ey Bujduedwosse Jusds ewy jo Aewwns oy} up seinby Aue uo sjuBwwos Auy -
ABajesis u) saBuBLD JENDESYNS 10) SUDSE3IBY) =
juads sl jo JUNDLWR BY) 199))e jey) asoy) Aueinaed ‘ases ay) jo s1dadse jued)ubls Auy

uejdxa os|e pjnoys | ejqedyidde jusixa auy o],
s10}|paJo 0} uinjal pajediojjue auy Bupnou| USWSSSssE [BRIL) UMO s J0lepinbr By} pue uawubisse
BU1 JO 2JNIEL BY) JO JUMNO U opniaul o} pejaadxe ag¢ LeEd BUCP UBaq SBY JELM JO UDpeuR|dxe i

Jjeis poddns pue sueisissy -
sjeuoissajold sojuas Jayly .
1abeuey

jaupueq s

jeis jo opeib Aq sisf|eus 10y siseq & 58 pajsabibng are sauobaiea Buwmo)io; ay L

slanew opoads-esed sy Ay
SINpRID .

Buipely

S1ASSE JO UoNesIEaY o
suopabnseau) e

Bujuue|d pug uopaNSIUIWPY

waeds awy)) jo sishjeue
8L} 10) siseq e se Aa)oe jo seais Bumol|o) eyl sisaBiBns eouepinB ay) 1oafans s|y3 uc sisuonyaed
Aouanjosu) o1 usalB ueeq sey yom eouepinb jeuoissejoid By) fo sleme eq O Inidjay eq A |
Inq ‘858D HU JO EBOURISIINDYD By} uo puadap i (1233p jo eeibap By]  Jjers jo apesB pur Aaoe jo
odfy Aq ese0 BY) UO jUads swp By} Jo s|sA|Bur ue apacid o) JOTERINDI} 8L 20) Alessanau oq Aew ) NG
paiued aq 0} jualussesse S| 8jqeua oL aroqe |  ydewiosed ul Ino 196 s10108) BY) pUltL up Bupeag
‘pafiteyn sem aw) Jey) yauym je sale1 BY) pue Jusds ewny ey o) piebar Bupey epew ag o) pasu
lIw Juslussasss Jey)  esea ay) uo juads Lpadosd useq sBY Bl By} JBY) UStaesse o) pue {SI0)pa1
loj anyea peppe ou Bupq o} uses aq yBjw jBY) suchablige Koineys urgpan tyINg 1sNW Jojepinby
ey} Jeys Buispubooas Ispym) pessasse aq O} 8SKUeXS BU) JO SNEA BU) S|qEUS 0] POASIYIE SEM
1l MY puE pase|yor sey Jojepinbyl 8y} jeym Jo LoReuR|txe JuaDNs B BSPAILOD PINOYS UO[BULOHLE
feuonppe ey | ased ay) jo Axejdiod pug ez(s ay) o) pieBa) Buiney painbes eg Aqeuosea) Aew se
uojjeuLIOju| [RUONIPPE Yans ‘ejeudordde esaym ‘i JauyieBo) ‘ased Jejnojued sy} u) enjea ino-aBleys
au) pue Jueds e} SU; 8I0YPe.D BYJ JO BAJJILILLICS B} 0] BEOPSIP PINOYS JOJEPINbY By} 51%00 B
uo paseq &| 88§ pasodosd By BILUAA  JUNOIIL sjusltied pus sjdieoa) 618D O dn uR apoid siemje
pinoys &y ‘uopepinbl) ey Jo 8sinod auy) Bupnp 88} sy 0] JuswasiBe syass tojepinby By} s

9SED alf) Lo PSAOAL 84 0] Ajex)] eue yojym ‘sjedpupd Buipnjou| ‘yeis jo sapeth
118 jo s@1e1 ne-sbleyo 8y} jo syelep yum Bupeaw sy sposd poys ey ‘peiEIBuUNLRL Bg O) 51 By
UDiLm Lo sitley ey a) Jueweaifie sxas8 to1epmby| ey ‘Bujlesw ean|Wwo 10 SI0lIpan Aug 1B 'SIBUAN

8sed 8y} 0 Apxedwon pue BZIS B -

Loy

rrarrey B9
]
T mm

£E19

z18



0102 pdv

s1ep Jey) aiojeq passed sem uonniosal dn-Bujpupa eul Yojum ul uogepinby| Alejunion B —
‘818p Jey) 8J0jag u2bag UUM UORAS|WWPE Ue ~
Aq pepaosid sem uonep|nby ay) sieym jdeoxe
‘010z Judy 9 Jays Jo uo paussaad uopnad e Jo ynsal ayy se uonepinby Aosindwod o) s30b .
‘sjep 12Y) a10jaq webog uogensiuwpe Buipesaud sy) alaym ydaoxa
‘0107 1udy g Jaye Jo uo uopesis|ujwpe ue Bupo)io} Ajeiespewiul uopepnbl Aiejungoa ojuy s206 .
‘9102 [udy g Ja)e 20 uo pessed uopnoseal dn-Bujpum B uo uonepnb)| ol se0l -

— Auedwos e asaym sajdde ep|nb st

atep oAnvayg

uojjesaumtal o} Bugielal
sajru Aloimeis ey) o) 19afins aq jou YiM pUE PaLIBcUOD SIORBID Byl pue JoEpnbll 8yl usemiaq
juswoalba Joj Jaiew B 64 (M emieu s|y) Jo sjuswebBuelle Auy  Auedwod Juaaosu) 8y) Jo sljeye
8y} o] suoneBysaau] Jo uoneBRy Pun) o) OREW SALHBWOS B1e pup Sjy) jo sjuswabuely  sio)pals
o) Jauag AuB U 1NSaJ [[IM USNELOPUN YIOM Bl JBYISUM U[BLBDUN §) | BSNEDAQ 10 Ju3iDyap aie
Ay} asnesaq Jayns '$}aSSE ey} o na o} pled 8q JOUUED UM SXSE) N0 ALED 0} JOjEPINbY By} JOj
Aed 0] s8A195LUBY} S|QR|BAR SPUN} 8)EW 0] BaIbe (M 510j|PaID UBYM SUOISEID0 3¢ OS[e Aew asay|

way] uaemiaq JusLbuouodde
oy eafe Aensn m ABy) ‘uny ewes eyl wol ese Jojepinby Gupuosu) ey pus ojepinby
BujoBino ey} eJaupan uolelaUNWe ey paadidie se Apog ewes ay; o} epew ag jsnu uopeagdde
oyl Jojepnby BupBino ey o) piad 8q pjnoys JBY} JUNOLIR 8y} JO UONBU|WISISP B JO) 8pew
aq Aew uopexdde as sesm JuNOwWe Bl YoM Joj pate|duod uasq sey diom by Jo pasdeja sey
ally Byt 8Jojeq 108 01 SasBao Jojepnb| 6Y) pue JUNOLIR 198 B S1 LONBIBUNLISE BLE |0 SISBQ 8UI SIALAA

SpEeW 5} JOPIO UNOJ JO UOJINIOER! ‘UolBLILLIAIAp 184U} € [ffun jojepinbl] mau el jo uojesaunwal
By} 0] UOREa) U] 1082 BABY 0} SBNUNUCD Juawede|das aU) 210j9q ARIBIPSWWE P8BS U] SBM
LOIUM J3PI0 URO3 10 UoKnjosel 'vofieujwiatep Aug Jeyioue (o ased L] peodde s iojepinby mau e j|

UNOD By} SO 8IGYPAID 64 ‘BBll|WWSs aYy) Ag pasouyine ssajun pled aq 1ou Aew
51802 J0ad 'AUBAjOsUL 8L} UJ 19€ 0} Wil umn siy sAojdwa pue sous)jos e s| 1ejepinbi| pajulodde sy 41

gloypais jo Bueaw @ 10 aaniunLod ay} Ynoo
U} 0] palsa)al bq ABLY WaY) usemiaq sinds|p AUy paugjuodde sq pinokys ajqeded uogesaUnLIAl BY}
MOU SBAaSWaL] Uaamlag eabe o) way) 10 81 1) pajujodde ale sioteptnby) Julol (sloLl 10) om] SIaUA

peilsuod
101IPaI0 PRINZas BuY) ypm siasse pabBleys s Buieap Joj av) Iy Jo s|seq oy saife (s Jojepnbi
oY) Jaremoy 'Alensn  SBNY GY) U] N0 188 B|EIS B (1M SOUBDIOSIR Uf 8JEs JO $pasdosd sy} JO N0
PRIEISUNLIS] B¢ 0) PANILD S) 8Y IO} PSS PaINIss B JO J|BYSq UO SJ9SSE §asiedl JO}EPIND|| 8Y) alaups

vonesalinwds o) Buneial sienew Jaho

s|esse
ay Jo o pled 8q O) S1S00 DY) JOpIo ABl Unod eyl  peussaldel bq Jo Jeadde o Joquinu Jisty)
10 BI0LW J0 SUO BJEUTLOU ABLW ABY) puB “PaLp ABLU HNOD 1) SB SI0UPA 8L} JO UoNS O juas aq {sniu
voneajidde sy (0 800U $J01RPINDI SY) "SANNLWED OU §] dloy) |  Bulmay Unod ay) 1e pajussaidsal
9q Jo Jeedde o) sieqUeW 8] JO BICW JO BUD @JBUILOU ABW S8)WWO 8L} PUB SeWLCD Bl
0 siaqlual Bu} 0] @atou SARD b1 15ed) Je anl 1SNl oy unod oy; 0) Aldde o) sapap oy )| pabueyd

6dIS

9jo09

i

gl

Sl

A

Lt

|

010z pdy
gjog

SISEQ 8Y) JO Pasesiou| eq O] eB! 10 JUNCLE 8Y} o) Ynod oy} o} Aldde dew ey ‘siepdoiddeu s|
1 X} ©1 PSN §[8BG 8Y} 1BY] JO "JUSIDIYNSL| §] 8|BI8 AIOINIEIS BUY) \I|M B3UBPIOIOE U] JO LONEISIUILIPE
Guipsoaud sy W 'sI0YPA BY) 'SANIUWOD ucHepinby By} Ag pex| UONBIBUNWE) BY] 1eY) BiBPISUCT
ay j| sJojipare su) jo uopnjosal Aq ‘pafiueyo siseq auy) 10 'pEsSERISU| BY FJR) 10 JUNOWE Bl By
1sanbay Aew ey sjeudosddany §) 1) Xy 0) pasn sijseq ay} Jey] Jo Juapynsy| §; 'uonensujwpe Bupaosd
ayy up so ‘sajuwos uonepinby sy AQ pax) uojieeunwar ey Bl S1apISUOD Jojepinby ay) J

Lpojis{iess]p s) Jojepinby ayy ) jeum

Auedwon
JUanjosy) 6y} jo s]asse ey} ja ino jou pue jueandde sy Aq pied £q 1snw uopeo)dde ey Jo §1509 I
'SSINIBLI0 SISPIO HNOD aY) ss3juf pledal 10 pamojesip oq sasuedxs ay) Jo ‘pabueyn Bq siseq ay)
‘paonpai 8q uojesaunwal 8y} 1Byt Japio Asw 3} ‘papuno} [jam uoies|idde ey s19p|sU0d UNoD By |

Buyesy e} el0jaq sAap | 1823 Je BIuBpP|Ad Bujpoddns pue uonesgdde sy} jo Adod B Jojepinb)|
8y eaB 1snw jueoidde ey} (UMOYS 5| BSNET JUORIYNSU| JBY) SIBPIBUCT || J| ABW | YoM wojeadde
BY) sS|LWS|p lou saop WnNod eyl §) (saoge | ydesBesed sas) peyodal is1y 51 uonsanb u) sesusdxe
au} jo Bujunou| Jo uapesaunral sy o BuBieys sy Yoty Uy voda) ssaiBoud s ioiepinby oy) Sumsos:
weodde ey jo syeem § UYIM epEw aq Isnw uopeoydde yons Ay pNos ey jo uoisswad
ay; sey ey 1o ‘aaibe {jjasuy Gujpnjour) sioypam panoasun jo anjea ut Juss 2d (| j589[ 8 paptaosd
10)pesd painsssun Aue Ag Jo Uoypssm painoes Aue Aq Unod ay) o] apew eq Aew uopednddy

HUNod ay) 0y Adde sl s.8 suonipuoa
UIEHSD popjacsd 'A2W 8y BA|SE30X0 SSOUBISWNDLD BUY) |8 Ul eJe Jojep|nby Ly AQ pelincu| sasuadxs
ay} Jo ‘sjeudoddey; s) siseq ey} ‘ybiy 0oy s} uojeisunwal s o0jepinb|| BY) jBY) SBABYEG JONp8ID B ||

Bupium vy Jotepinbi 8y 0} pBt 8g 1SNLL YIRM Isanbal By Yim INSUCT 1SNW S1OTPaID
ay) Jo anza uj R0 Jad ua) 1583l Je Sul ap o) Jepso U] Bujsaw SI0NPER B J|ED 0} JOJEPIND] Aty
anbat Aew Aoy} uopsuny S|y} IN0 ALED O) WY 8jqBUS O §88) 5,J01ERINb)| 8y aacidde o} Ajpone
aney oym Apoq € SB S10)IpR10 Syt S| 1| Benjwwoed uolepinbf ¢ s Brayl eleym saseD U 1deaxg

LPBISNESSID S| JOIPOID B J1 JRUA

80150 JO LONBIRA LWOI) SJ8aA OM] UM BPBW Bq JSHW sjsanbas
pue ‘i0jepinbi; s Aq 1senbal sy Jo diaces jo shep gz UM pepiroid aq 1shw ucneuLO)Ul Bl )

|D[o pajeseA By JBY) BlEp Bu} ‘8OO PEIBIBA SBY B OLOUM
Jo ‘wawjupdde ssolepinby syt jo @)ep eyl WoY PIUOXDS) SUILOW X]3 JO pojad juader 1sow ay)
jo pua eyl 0) Walnwedde woyy pousd el 5| PepIAGK] Bq JSNL LOMEUIOJL] B} Yoium 3oy pojiad auy)

popad jueaspal ay) Uy yes jo speub yoes Aq juads sinoy jo Jaquinu ayy
1Mo patileyd ase A3\ udjym 18 eje1 Apnoy abpioae oy) 'Jeis jo epaiS Yoa Jo) e
‘ases sy} 0] paubissa jels Jo solepinbyl suy AQ 8SED 8y) UO JUBdS SINOY JO JaqUINU jEjOl B -

— €] pOP|AGId B4 ISNLU YOIYM UORERULIOJU) Ay L

Auedwon sy} jo Jap|oYRIBYS JO 1013811 ‘J01paID Aue Aq 1senbal uadn
‘afeyo jo eey) 'esea ey} uo Jueds ewnt ay) Noge uolBWIoju] uBpes apjrold jsnl Jojepinby sy
sjuaualnbai [RUONIPPE ~ UOPEWLIOJU] JO UOIS]ACL]

uofiewroju| 8y} jo ucisjacid By} 10} J(w| awp sABp ¢ Bu) Jo Adxe aip IO ‘UojELLIOH
paisanbas ey) apjacud 01 jesnjes s solepinby ey jo sAep Lz uyiw LNoD By o) Aidde Aew Jojipam Auy

uopeunoju) ey Bupiaoid jou Joy sucsEs) ay) emB ST Bu BsED YSJUM U|

'paisanbal uopewLIOjY BY) 0] LOYNEIRI L) Aljlewep|uos jo uojeB|qe ue o) oafgns 5| Jojepinby ey .
Jo ‘uosiad Aue j1suieBe esuajoa

o} pea) 0) peloadxe aq Jybw o uonepinby) ay; jo Janpuoa ey o) ePpNfard 8q pinom NSCPRSp -

10 "8A|SS80XE 8q pInom UofiELLO sy} Bupedssd U] peAOAU| 1500 puB aw Byl .

%Mamaﬂﬁﬁﬂmmﬂﬂa

o

¥6

€6

6



Summary of the fees and disbursements charged by Blades Insolvency Services

In accordance with best pracuice, we are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering nen-specific disbursements,
and the charge-out rates for the vanous grades of staff who may be involved in this case

. Fees

Where a resolution 15 passed by the creditors, or the creditors’ committee, that remuneration will be calculated by reference
to ume properly incurred by the Insolvency Pracutioners and their staff in the admimistrauon of the insolvent estate, then

ume will be charged to the estate i units of 6 minutes at the following hourly rates -

Grade of Staff Rate per Hour Rate per Hour
effective from 1 November 2011 prior to 1 November 2011
£ £
Partnier 260 00 24000
Administrators 8000 -12000 8000 - 12000
Assistants/Support Staff 70 00 60 00 |

These hourly rates are exclusive of Value Added Tax and subject to annual review

For reference the rate of remuneration chargeable by the Officral Receiver calculated on the basis of 4 [27(2)(2) Insolvency
Rules 1986 15 as follows -

The realisation scale:-

On the first £5,000 or fraction thereof 20 %
On the next £5,000 or fracton thereof 15 %
On the next £90,000 or fraction thereof 10 %
On all further sums realised 5 %

The distnbution scale:-

On the first £5,000 or fraction thereof 10 %
On the next £5,000 or fraction thereof 75 %
On the next £90,000 or fraction thereof 5 % |
On all further sums distributed 25 %
. Disbursements

Category | disbursements will be charged to the estate to recover the cost of the actual disbursement, Such disbursements
will include insolvency bonds, swear fees, company searches, postal redirection, postage, statutory adverusing and external

room hire

It 1s proposed that Category 2 disbursements will be separately charged to the insolvent estate as an expense to recover the
cost of the following disbursements incurred by our firm

Document Storage Documents wilt be stored in banker's boxes and storage will be charged at the rate of
£10 00 per box per annum This rate includes the cost of transport and the eventual

destruction of the records

Travel Travel by car will be charged to the insolvent estate at the rate of 45 pence per mile.
Room Hire The charge for the use of a meeung room provided by the firm will be at a fixed rate of

£7500 ,
Crrculars Circular letters will be charged at the rate of five pence per sheet to reflect the cost of |

stavonery, photocopying and printing  The actual cost of postage will be separately
charged to the estate (No charge 15 made for individual letters relating to the

administranion of the insolvent estate)

| November 201!



